the notice indicates that EPA anticipated allowing registrants to sell and distribute existing stocks of chlorpyrifos for one year after the publication of the cancellation order and to allow others to sell, distribute, and use existing stocks until exhausted. Earthjustice asserts that EPA cannot allow for existing stocks of chlorpyrifos to be sold, distributed, or used in this way as a result of the revocation of all chlorpyrifos tolerances. See the August 30, 2021 (86 FR 48315) (FRL–5993–04– OCSPP) publication in the **Federal Register**.

The applicability of the existing stocks language in the April 2022 notice of receipt to chlorpyrifos products was an oversight and is being corrected in this cancellation order. The existing stocks section of the April 2022 notice of receipt contained specific language pertaining to one specific product (not the chlorpyrifos products) and other language "for all other voluntary cancellations listed in the notice." 87 FR 25259. That language provided broad existing stocks provisions due to the Agency's conclusion that there were "no significant potential risk concerns associated with those pesticide products." Id. In using somewhat standard language for a voluntary cancellation notice, EPA failed to specify a different existing stocks provision for the chlorpyrifos products in the notice, for which tolerances were revoked due to EPA's conclusion that chlorpyrifos tolerances were not safe. See 87 FR 11222. FIFRA section 6(a)(1) gives EPA the discretion to permit the continued sale and use of existing stocks, where doing so is determined to be consistent with the purposes of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. 136d(a)(1). In the case of the chlorpyrifos registrations subject to this order, without tolerances in place to cover residues from use of these products, these products may not be used on food, nor may they be sold or distributed. Allowing for continued use or sale would not be consistent with FIFRA; therefore, EPA is not allowing for continued sale, distribution, or use of chlorpyrifos products listed above.

III. The Cancellation Order

Pursuant to FIFRA section 6(f) (7 U.S.C. 136d(f)(1)), EPA hereby approves the requested cancellations of the registrations identified in Table 1 of Unit I. Accordingly, the Agency hereby orders that the product registrations identified in Table 1 of Unit I. are cancelled.

The cancellations and amendments addressed in this Order are effective August 31, 2022. Any distribution, sale, or use of existing stocks of the products identified in Table 1 of Unit I. in a manner inconsistent with any of the provisions for disposition of existing stocks set forth in Unit VI. will be a violation of FIFRA.

IV. Provisions for Disposition of Existing Stocks

Existing stocks are those stocks of registered pesticide products that are currently in the United States and that were packaged, labeled, and released for shipment prior to the effective date of the cancellation action. The language regarding the intended disposition of existing stocks that published in the **Federal Register** on April 28, 2022 (87 FR 25256) (FRL–9723–01–OCSPP) on page 25259 is not appropriate for application to the pesticide products subject to this Order.

None of the registrants listed in this order have requested any continued sale or distribution of existing stocks of the registrations subject to this cancellation order nor have they requested special provisions to relabel the products listed in this order. Because of that and because chlorpyrifos tolerances have been revoked and use of chlorpyrifos renders food adulterated, all sale, distribution, and use of the chlorpyrifos products identified in Table 1 of Unit I. is prohibited, except for export consistent with FIFRA section 17, 7 U.S.C. 1360 or for proper disposal.

Dated: August 26, 2022.

Mary Elissa Reaves,

Director, Pesticide Re-Evaluation Division, Office of Pesticide Programs. [FR Doc. 2022–18838 Filed 8–30–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at *https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm.* Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than September 30, 2022.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. Sword Financial Corporation, Horicon, Wisconsin; to acquire Community Bancshares Wisconsin and thereby indirectly acquire Cornerstone Community Bank, both of Grafton, Wisconsin.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Jeffrey Imgarten, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. First National Buffalo Bankshares, Inc., Buffalo, Wyoming; to acquire First State Bank of Newcastle, Newcastle, Wyoming.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2022–18808 Filed 8–30–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board

AGENCY: Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the appointment of the members of the Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board for the Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board. The purpose of the Performance Review Board is to make written recommendations on each executive's annual summary ratings, performance-based pay adjustment, and performance awards to the appointing authority. **DATES:** This notice is applicable on

August 31, 2022.